
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: FRIDAY, 24 MARCH 2023, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: E-mail: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Audit Committee’s 
terms of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Tuesday, 21 March 2023. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This agenda can be viewed online (https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk).   

It can also be made available on audio tape, in Braille and large print. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on  27 January 2023 as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdemocracy.newforest.gov.uk%2F&data=05%7C01%7C%7Cda8bae757d184b194a9e08dabcb628f4%7C09969afd0c3043739fd3ce5bbbf19141%7C0%7C0%7C638029787794355893%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=pyITIEABv8zOwjB4qtZ8V3vP2XsLS7LRjl2qb%2F8qQYI%3D&reserved=0


 
 

 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2022 (Pages 3 - 50) 

 To consider the External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March  2022. 
 

5.   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 21/22 (Pages 51 - 60) 

 To consider the Final Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 

6.   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 21/22 (Pages 61 - 180) 

 To consider the Final Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 
 

7.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 22/23 (Pages 181 - 192) 

 To receive the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2022/23.  
 

8.   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 23/24 (Pages 193 - 204) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Charter for 2023/24.  
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 23/24 (Pages 205 - 218) 

 To consider the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24.  
 

10.   CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE - UPDATE (Pages 219 - 226) 

 To note progress against the actions included in the July 2022 CIPFA Financial 
Management Code compliance assessment. 
 

11.   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARDS (PCI DSS - 
UPDATE) (Pages 227 - 230) 

 To receive an update on compliance with Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standards. 
 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN (Pages 231 - 232) 

 To consider the Audit Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

13.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

To: Councillors Councillors 
 

 Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
Emma Lane (Vice-
Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Jack Davies 
 

Martyn Levitt 
Alan O'Sullivan 
Ann Sevier 
John Ward 
 

 



3

A
genda Item

 4



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



29

Consistency of other information published with the financial statements, including the Annual Governance Statement

We must give an opinion on the consistency of the financial and non-financial information in the Fina
[...]
 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

50



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2023 
 

FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – 2021/22 
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Audit Committee approves the Final Annual Governance Statement for the 

Financial Year ended 31st March 2022 as reported in Appendix 1. 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Audit Committee considered the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 on 

31 May 2022, ahead of its inclusion within the Financial Statements. 
 
3. THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (AGS) 
 
3.1 The Annual Governance Statement reflects predominately on matters arising during the 

financial year 2021/22, but must also reflect on any significant matters up until the date of 
signing by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 

 
3.2 A few updates have been made to the AGS since the draft that was presented in July.  

These are shown as bolded text within the appendix, and summarised below: 
 

 Reference has been made in note 2 of section 4 to the Senior Leadership 
restructure carried out by the Council’s new Chief Executive 

 Note 12 to section 4 has been updated to confirm progress made on the Council’s 
updated approach to Risk Management 

 Reference has been made in section 6 to the Financial Management Code review, 
carried out during 2022, and presented to the Audit Committee in July 2022 

 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLIC
[...]
in place across the 
Council. 
 
Action: to complete Risk Strategy 
update, and follow up on revised 
working practises that result 
 

Insurance and 
Risk 
Management 
Officer 

Oct 2022 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

59



 

 

APPENDIX 2 
Annual Governance Statement update on 2021/22 action plan 

 
The following table is provided to confirm actions as against the 21/22 action plan.  It is not a core 
part of the 21/22 Annual Governance Statement (appendix 1). 
 

Heading Update / Action Responsible 

PCI Accreditation Work has been ongoing in 2021/22 and 
will result in annual requirements going 
forward.  This will therefore become a 
‘Business as Usual Activity’ for the 
council.  The 2021/22 context has 
included the retirement of payment 
gateway services from Mastercard; the 
incumbent NFDC supplier. 
 
 
Action: see update report elsewhere 
on this agenda 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Financial Management 
Code 
 

Following the introduction of the CIPFA 
Financial Management Code, the 
Council’s CFO will undertake an 
assessment of it’s compliance with the 
code. 
 
Action: initial assessment 
completed.  Review and input 
required with leadership team before 
the assessment can be finalised 
 

Chief Finance Officer 

Call Recording 
 

A review of departmental call handling, 
to consider the legal basis for the 
recording and retaining calls. 
 
Action: Information Governance 
Officer has completed her work with 
Services, and call recording re-
established in limited instances 
 

Chief Finance Officer / 
Executive Head 
Governance and 
Housing 

 

60



AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2023       

FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

1.1 That the report at Appendix 1 be supported and that the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be delegated to sign off the Annual Financial Report 
for 2021/22 at the appropriate time, on completion of the outstanding audit work. 

2. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

2.1 On 29 July 2022 the Audit Committee approved the draft set of key Financial 
Statements, ahead of passing to External Audit for their annual review of the overall 
Annual Financial Report. 

2.2 NFDC Finance officers and the External Auditors have been working together on the 
review of the NFDC Annual Financial Report for the year ended 31 March 2022, and 
the audit is now substantially completed. There are however some areas where the 
work is ongoing, and so the set of accounts presented today may still be subject to 
change.  

For further information contact: 

Alan Bethune 
Strategic Director Corporate Resources & 
Transformation 
Section 151 Officer 
023 8028 5001 
alan.bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers: 

None 

 

61

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

            APPENDIX 1

  
  

 

        

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
Annual 

 

Financial 
 

Report 
 

2021/2022 
 
 
 

 

63



 

1 

 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT - YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022 
 

CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL 
Councillor A O’Sullivan 

 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
Councillor J Cleary 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  Mrs K Ryan 
 

CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (S151)  Mr A Bethune 
 

CONTENTS 
          Page No 

 

Statement of Responsibilities  3 
  

Narrative Statement  4 
-  an explanation of the Council’s main achievements and financial position  

  

Statement of Accounts: 
 

 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement  115 
-  the Council’s main revenue account covering income and expenditure on all  
   Services 
 

 

Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
(supporting note to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement) 

- shows how expenditure is used and funded from resources in comparison 
 to those resources consumed or earned 

116 

  

Movement in Reserves Statement 17 
  

Balance Sheet 18 
     - which sets out the financial position of the Council as at 31 March   

  

Cash Flow Statement 1
[...]
nt Account 69 
38 Agency Services 70 
39 Contingent Assets 70 
40 Contingent Liabilities 70 
41 Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing 70 
42 Defined Benefit Pension Scheme 72 
43 External Audit Costs 77 
44 Grants Income 77 
45 Leases 79 
46 Members’ Allowances 80 
47 Significant Interest 80 
48 Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments 80 
49 Officers’ Remuneration 90 
50 Termination Benefits 92 
51 Related Parties 92 
52 Group Accounts 93 
53 Revenue Expenditure funded from Capital under statute 93 
54 Assets Held For Sale  93 
55 Going Concern 94 
56 Authorisation of Accounts for Issue 94 

   
   

65



 

3 

 

STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES 
 

1. The Authority’s Responsibilities 
 
 The Authority is required to: 
 

• make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure 
that one of its officers has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs.  In this 
authority, that officer is the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer;   

 

• manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and 
safeguard its assets; and 

 

• approve the statement of accounts. 
 
I confirm that these accounts were approved by Members of the Audit Committee at the 
meeting held on 24 March 2023 with formal approval by the Chairman on TBC. 
 

 
  

 Cllr A Alvey       
 Audit Committee Chairman       Date TBC              
  
 
2. The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer’s Responsibilities 
 

The Responsible Financial (s151) Officer is responsible for the preparation of the Authority’s 
statement of accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (‘the Code of Practice’). 

 
In preparing this statement of accounts, the Responsible Financial (s151) Officer has: 

 

• selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently; 
 

• made judgements and estimates that were r
[...]
r 
practices in relation to internal control. 

 
2.2. In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 

Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Audit Committee, summarising: 
 
‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its’ 
plan.’ 
 

2.3. Appendix A summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2022-23 to 28th 

February 2023. 
 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 

3.1. The audit plan consists of 400 audit days including 18 audit days provided to 
the New Forest National Park Authority under the current Service Level 
Agreement.   The Council’s budget for 2022-23 reflects these arrangements. 
 

4. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1. There are no crime and disorder implications arising directly from this report, 

however inadequate audit coverage may result in areas of control weakness, 
unacceptable risks or governance failings as well as the increased potential 
for error and fraud. 

181

Agenda Item 7



 

  
  
  
  
 2 

 

5. ENVIRONMENTAL MATTERS & EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY 

IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1. There are no matters arising directly from this report.  

 

6. RECOMMENDATION 

 
6.1. The Audit Committee note the content of the progress report, attached as 

Appendix A. 
 
 

 

For Further Information Please Contact: Background Papers: 

Antony Harvey   Internal Audit Plan 22-23 
Deputy Head of Partnership (SIAP)   
Tel: 07784 265289  
E-mail: antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk 

182

mailto:antony.harvey@hants.gov.uk


 

 

 

APPENDIX A 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2022-23 

February 2023 

New Forest District Council 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

183



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 23 

 

2 

Contents: 

 

 

  

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Purpose of report 4 

3. Performance dashboard  5 

4. Analysis of ‘Live’ audit reviews 6-7 

5. Executive summaries ‘Limited’ and ‘No’ assurance opinions 8 

6. Plann
[...]
to address the Building Control overdue high priority action with anticipated completion by the end of April 2023.   

188



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 23 

 

7 

 

Audit Sponsor  Audit Sponsor  

Executive Head of Financial and Corporate 

Services (S151 Officer) 
EHF&CS Executive Head of Governance and Housing EHG&H 

Service Manager (Revenues & Benefits) SM (R&B) Service Manager (Housing Maintenance) SM (HM) 

Service Manager (Human Resources) SM (HR) 
Service Manager (Housing Options, Rents, 
Support and Private Sector Housing) 

SM (HO) 

Service Manager (Estates & Valuation) SM (E&V) 
Service Manager (Housing Strategy & 
Development) 

SM (HS&D) 

Service Manager (ICT) SM (ICT) 
Service Manager (Housing Compliance & Asset 
Management) 

SM (HC&AM) 

Senior Manager (Finance) SM (FIN) 
Service Manager (Elections & Business 
Improvement) 

SM (E&BI) 

Executive Head for Planning, Regeneration 

and the Economy 
EHPR&E Service Manager (Democratic Services) SM (DS) 

Service Manager (Policy and Strategy) SM (P&S) 
Service Manager (Estate Management & 
Support Services) 

SM (EM&SS) 

Service Manager (Development Management) SM (DM) Service Manager (Legal) SM (L) 

Service Manager (Coastal) SM (C)   

Executive Head of Partnership and Operations EHP&O   

Service Manager (Environment & Regulation) SM (E&R)   

Service Manager (Waste & Transport) SM (W&T)   

Service Manager (Open Spaces) SM (OS)   
 
 

 
  

189



Internal Audit Progress Report – February 23 

 

8 

5. Executive Summaries of reports published concluding a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ assurance opinion 
 
No new audits have concluded with a ‘Limited’ or ‘No’ Assurance Opinion since the December 2022 progress report. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

6. Planning & Resourcing 
 
The Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 was agreed by EMT and approved by the Audit Committee in March 2022.  The audit plan remains fluid to 
provide a responsive service that reacts to the changing needs of the Council.  Progress agai
[...]
rds management project is underway to review retention schedules and ensure that 
documents are held in line with the schedules following the migration of all records from the Council’s 
legacy document management system (Meridio) to Microsoft SharePoint – defer to 2023-24 to align to 
the project timescales / enable officer time to focus on the project. 

Emergency Planning *** Defer the review to 2023/24 due to on-going work to develop this area. 

*Agreed June 2022 

** Agreed January 2023 

*** Proposed March 2023 

192



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2023 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023-24 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1. The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal 
Audit Charter for 2023-24. 

1.2. The Internal Audit Charter formally defines the internal audit activity’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility in line with the Public Sector Internal Auditing 
Standards [the Standards]. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1. With effect from 1 April 2013 internal audit services across the public sector 
have been governed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the 
Standards – updated 2017). 

2.2. Within the Standards there is a requirement for an Internal Audit Charter - a 
formal document that defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of the 
internal audit activity.  The proposed charter is attached as Appendix A.   

2.3. The Internal Audit Charter must be reviewed periodically (as a minimum 
annually) by the Chief Internal Auditor and presented to ‘Senior Management’ 
and ‘the Board’. The Board is defined as    

‘the governance group charged with independent assurance on the 
adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal control 
environment and the integrity of financial reporting. At the Council this shall 
mean the Audit Committee’. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1. There are no direct financial implications as a result of this report.  The charter 
does however, provide the context by which the annua
[...]
kills and 

knowledge to assist in or lead fraud or irregularity investigations, or to ascertain the 
effectiveness of fraud prevention controls and detection processes. Internal audit’s role in this 
respect is outlined in the Council’s Anti-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy. 

 
o Advisory / Consultancy services: in which advice can be provided, either through formal review 

and reporting or more informally through discussion or briefing, on the framework of internal 
control, risk management and governance. It should be noted that it would not be appropriate 
for an auditor to become involved in establishing or implementing controls or to assume any 
operational responsibilities and that any advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the 
scope, objectivity and quality of future audit work. 

 

203



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
  
  
  
 1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2023 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023-24 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Audit Committee with the Internal 
Audit Plan 2023-24, including an indicative plan for 2024-25 to 2025-26, for 
New Forest District Council, attached as Appendix A. 

1.2 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and 
objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities, 
systems or processes under review that: 

 The framework of risk management, control and governance 
processes is appropriate and operating effectively; and 

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level. 

2. SUMMARY 

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources 
to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, control and 
governance arrangements. 

2.2 To ensure the Internal Audit Plan is aligned to the needs of the Council, the 
plan has been develope
[...]

Review of the progress to address issues and associated recommendations arising from a 
recent inspection report.  - - Q4 

Telecare To provide assurance on the arrangement to manage the Telecare Service including 
processes to manage new, changing or leaving customers and income collection. 

 - - Q4 

National Park Authority Provision of audit days to fulfil the Council’s SLA with the NPA.     

Management  Provision for audit planning, reporting, Audit Committee, monitoring, liaison, follow-up 
and advice. 

   Q1-4 

Total Days     400 

 
 
 

218



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 24 MARCH 2023 

 

CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE: UPDATE ON ACTIONS 
 

 

1. Recommendations 

 

1.1 That the Audit Committee note the contents of this report and the progress as 

against the actions as included in the July 2022 compliance assessment. 

 

2. Purpose of the report 

 

2.1 This report gives the Audit Committee members an overview of the actions carried 

out to address medium and low areas of compliance to the CIPFA Financial 

Management Code (the consultation version), according to the compliance 

assessment carried out and presented to the committee in July 2022. 

 

3. Objectives of the Code – A Reminder 

 

3.1 The CIPFA Financial Management Code (CIPFA FM Code) is designed to support 

good practice in financial management and to assist local authorities in 

demonstrating their financial sustainability. The CIPFA FM Code therefore sets the 

standards of financial management for local authorities. The Code is based on a 

series of principles supported by specific standards and statements of practice 

which are considered necessary to provide the strong foundation to: 

 

   financially manage the short, medium and long term finances of a local 

authority; 

   manage financial resilience to meet foreseen demands on services; and 

   financially manage unexpected shocks in their financial circumstances. 

 

3.2 The CIPFA FM Code applies a principle-based approach. It does not prescribe the 

financial management processes that local authorities should adopt. Instead, the 

Code requires that a local authority demonstrate that its processes satisfy the 

principles of good financial management for an authority of its size, responsibilities 

and circumstances. Good financial management is proportionate to the risks to the 

authority’s financial sustainability posed by the twin pressures of scarce resources 

and the rising demands on services.  

  

 

4. Progress against the Actions identified as a result of the Compliance Assessment 

 

4.1 The Authority’s current assessed level of compliance was presented to the Audit 

Committee in July 2022 (available through this link).  Whilst the majority of standards 

were met with high compliance, where the compliance was measured as Low or 

Medium, further actions were included to bring the compliance to the more 

219

Agenda Item 10

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/documents/s23210/Audit%20Committee%20-%20Financial%20Management%20Code.pdf


 

 

appropriate level.  The table included at appendix 1 tracks the progress as against 

the actions indicated in that previous report. 

 

5. Conclusion 

 

5.1 Progress has been made against the actions, with a few outstanding items to picked 

up throughout 2023. 

 

 

Alan Bethune 

Strategic Director Corporate Resource & Transformation 

Section 151 Officer 

Tel: 023 8028 5001 

Email:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk 

 

220

mailto:Alan.Bethune@nfdc.gov.uk


 

 

 
Ref. 
 

Financial Management Standard / 
Statement of Standard Practice 

Level of 
Compliance 

Current Treatment Further Action 
Required 

Progress on Action 
Required 

 Section 1: 
The Responsibilities of the 
Chief Finance Officer and 
Leadership Team 

    

FM B The authority complies with the 
CIPFA Statement on the Role of the 
Chief Financial Officer in Local 
Government 

    

B3 
Part 
2 

The Chief Finance Officer should 
regularly review th
[...]
lts Report for the year ended 31 March 2022
	5 Final Annual Governance Statement 21/22
	6 Final Annual Financial Report 21/22
	Annual Financial Reports 2021-22 - Appendix 1

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 22/23
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Progress Report February 23 (Appendix A)

	8 Internal Audit Charter 23/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Charter 2023-24 (Appendix A)

	9 Internal Audit Plan 23/24
	NFDC Audit Committee - Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 (Appendix A)

	10 CIPFA Financial Management Code - Update
	11 Payment Card Industry Data Security Standards (PCI DSS - Update)
	12 Audit Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

24 MARCH 2023 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit Committee held on Friday, 24 March 2023 
 

* Cllr Alan Alvey (Chairman) 
  Cllr Emma Lane (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
  Jack Davies 
  Martyn Levitt 
 

* Alan O'Sullivan 
* Ann Sevier 
  John Ward 
 

*Present 
 
Also In Attendance: 
 
 Liz Thomas, KPMG (Remote Attendance) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Naomi Baxter, Liz Foster, Kevin Green, Antony Harvey, Ryan Stevens and 
Andy Rogers 
 
Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs J Davies, Lane, Levitt and J Ward. 
 

44   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record 
 

45   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

No declarations of interest were made in connection with any agenda item. 
 

46   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There was no public participation at the meeting. 
 

47   HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY REPORT FROM KPMG  

The Committee received and noted an update from Liz Thomas of KPMG on the 
housing benefit subsidy claim report. The slides from the presentation are available 
with the agenda pack. 
 
Of a total subsidy of £27.6m in eligible housing benefit payments, overpayment 
errors totalling £840 were found, which, if extrapolated would result in an estimated 
overall overpayment of £15,948.  
 



 
Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
2 

 

Underpayment errors had also been found.  In each case adjustments were made 
as necessary. The individual underpayments were relatively small amounts and the 
overall error rate represented a relatively low percentage of errors.  
 

48   EXTERNAL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2022  

The Committee considered the External Audit Results Report for the year ended 
31 March 2022. 
 
It was explained that the purpose of the report was to assess the Council’s 
economy, effectiveness and efficiency in its deployment of resources, and in 
securing value for money for the taxpayer. 
 
The External Auditor had raised two main suggestions aimed at the improvement of 
the accounts, firstly for the removal of immaterial disclosures, and secondly 
regarding the trial balance, a reduction in journal entries for small value items. 
 
The Chairman queried why the audit had taken a whole year to complete. The 
External Auditor explained that this was a national problem affecting local 
government audit. There were significant reviews of the system taking place. The 
problems were varied and multiple, but included the complexity of local government 
accounting, requiring specialism, and retention of trained staff. There did not appear 
any prospect of resolution in the short term. 
 
Although the audit was still being completed, the Committee was pleased to note 
that the External Auditor was expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the 
2021/22 accounts, but would report any further material observations to the S151 
officer and Committee Chairman as necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Audit Results Report for the year ended 31 March 2022 be noted. 
 

49   FINAL ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Final Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22. 
 
The Chairman referred to the section of the report dealing with Committee 
members having the skills and access to relevant training, and felt that additional 
training was required, as well as regular refresher training.   
 
Officers advised that training had been arranged as part of the induction for the new 
administration (see below), and that on-going and specific training would continue 
for Audit Committee members, covering for example, Treasury Management and 
Risk Management.   
 

 26 May 2023, 9.30am - Specific Audit Committee members’ induction event, 
prior to the next Committee meeting on 31 May.  
 

 9 June 2023, 9.30am - General financial and budgetary training 
 

In addition to the above, officers extended an open invitation to assist any individual 
member on request.   
 



 
Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
3 

 

Members referred to page 53 of the report, and requested that the statement should 
be updated to include the current Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to minor amendments outlined above, the Final Annual Governance 
Statement for the financial year 31 March 2022 be approved as set out in Appendix 
1 to the report. 
 

50   FINAL ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2021/22  

The Committee considered the Final Annual Financial Report for 2021/22. 
 
No changes had been made to the key financial statements since they were first 
reported to the Committee in July 2022. 
 
The Chairman explained that although the report covered the period to 31 March 
2022, the Section 151 Officer had advised that the responsible officers and 
members named at the head of the report had to be the signatories as current post 
holders, as required by the regulations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report at Appendix 1 be supported, and that the Chief Financial Officer, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be delegated to sign off the Annual Financial 
Report for 2021/22 at the appropriate time, on completion of the outstanding audit 
work. 
 

51   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2022/23  

The Committee received and noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for 2022 – 
2023, as at February 2023. 
 
The performance dashboard in the report showed that 65% of the audit work had 
been completed, with the remaining 35% as work in progress. 
 
Live actions currently pending or to be completed included 9 overdue actions; a 
reduction from the previous report. No new audits had concluded with a ‘limited’ or 
‘no’ assurance opinion since the December 2022 progress report. 
 
Members noted the rolling work programme showing the status of each review, and 
the adjustments to the plan. 
 
In answer to a question, it was explained that the Building Control review was 
showing as red because the usual publication of the annual statement for building 
control activity had not yet taken place this year, but statements for both this year 
and last year were being prepared for endorsement by EMT in April 2023, prior to 
being published, thus addressing the original observation made, and resolving the 
issue.  
 
It was explained that the review of the emergency plan had been deferred to 
2023/24 pending recruitment of key staff in this area. 
 
 
 



 
Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted.  
   

52   INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2023/24  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter for 2023/24. 
 
Approval of the Charter was an annual requirement and it had not needed to be 
updated since it was first drawn up in 2017. 
 
The Charter outlined the responsibilities of both Internal Audit and of the Council 
when audit work was being undertaken, as well as access to information and 
records, and the way they would be used.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Charter for 2023/24 be approved. 
 

53   INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, together with an 
indicative plan for 2024/25 to 2025/26. 
 
It was intended that most elements of the Council’s activities and operations were 
audited over at least a 3-to-4-year cycle.  
 
A number of factors were taken into account in compiling the new audit plan, 
including the strategic and operational risk register, key policies, strategies, 
committee reports, issues arising from previous work undertaken, information from 
external audit, and discussion with service managers and other officers. 
 
After reviewing all of these factors the audit plan amounted to in excess of 500 days 
of work per annum, against an annual provisional allocation of 400 days. This would 
be accommodated through a number of means, including combining reviews 
wherever possible. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix A be approved. 
 

54   CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE - UPDATE  

The Committee received a progress report against the actions included in the July 
2022 CIPFA financial management code compliance assessment. 
 
The Chairman referred to page 221 of the report pack, reference B3-Part 2, relating 
to the required action regarding enhanced financial training for portfolio holders,  
and requested that this should also include committee and panel chairmen. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the requested amendment above, the contents of the report and the 
progress as against the actions as included in the July 2022 compliance 
assessment be noted. 



 
Audit Cttee 24 MARCH 2023 
 

 

 
5 

 

 

55   PAYMENT CARD INDUSTRY DATA SECURITY STANDARDS (PCI DSS - 
UPDATE)  

The Committee received an update on compliance with Payment Card Industry 
Data Security Standards (PCI DSS) at NFDC. 
 
Good progress had been made in the past 12 months with four new PCI - compliant 
payment processes having been implemented for taking card payments at 
information offices, over the web, automated telephone payments, and agent - 
referred payments.  
 
This meant personal card data never entered the Council’s systems but was 
entered, processed and stored in third party systems, which the Council had 
confirmed were PCI compliant. These precautions were reinforced with updated 
internal policies and procedures as well as staff training. 
 
Members were pleased to note the progress as outlined in the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

56   AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  

The Committee received and noted its work plan for 2023.   
 
The Committee noted the corrected version of the plan recently circulated, including 
the reinstated 31 May 2023 meeting, together with the expected reports.  It was 
reiterated that Audit Committee training was arranged for 26 May.  
 

57   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chairman thanked all committee members for 
their valuable input and support over the past four years.  
 
He especially paid tribute to Cllr John Ward, who was retiring after serving on the 
Council for the past 20 years, and after sitting on the Audit Committee since its 
inception in 2012.  
 
He also thanked Cllr Levitt, who was standing down at the election after 4 years’ 
service and wished everyone well for the election. 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


